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Mr. John Prall, R.G. E @ E‘ w E 13
Associate Environmental Scientist ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION
Environmental Health and Safety Compliance Department
Port of Oakland
530 Water Street
Cakland, California 94604-2064
Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report: Third Quarter, 1997
Building C-401, 2277 Seventh Street, Oakland, California

STID 3899
Ué&A Project No. 207-01-10

Dear Mr. Prall:

Uribe & Associates (U&A) is pleased to provide the Port of Oakland (Port) this report
documenting the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring conducted on September 18,
1997, at Building C-401, located at 2277 Seventh Street in Oakland, California (Figure 1).
The monitoring included collecting depth-to-groundwater measurements and groundwater
samples from on-site wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-7 (Figure 2). The monitoring
also included collecting depth-to-groundwater and depth-to-product measurements from
on-site well MW-8 and removing floating liquid hydrocarbons (“product”), if present, from
passive skimmer devices installed in wells MW-1 and MW-6. Well MW-8 was not sampled
because of the presence of floating liquid hydrocarbons in the well. An active skimmer is
installed in well MW-3. Included in this report is an estimate of the amount of product
removed from wells MW-1 and MW-3 since November 15, 1996 (the date the skimmers
were installed in these wells) and December 1996 (the date the passive skimmer was
installed in MW-6).

This report is based, in part, on information obtained by U&A from the Port and is subject
to modification as newly acquired information may warrant.

U&A Groundwater Monitoring
Groundwater Levels and Data

On September 18, 1997, U&A personnel measured the depth to groundwater in wells
MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-7. Measurements of the depth-to-groundwater and depth-
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to-product were also collected from MW-8. The measurements were made to the nearest
0.01 foot, referenced to the surveyed top-of-casing (TOC) elevations, and conducted
according to the U&A standard operating procedures (SOPs) included as Attachment 1.

Before purging, the depth to groundwater (DTW) in wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-7
ranged from 6.89 to 9.65 feet below TOC. The DTW in well MW-8 was 9.6 feet below TOC.
The groundwater temperature averaged approximately 76 degrees Fahrenheit and the pH
averaged 6.9. The DTW, temperature, and pH measurements collected on September 18,
1997, are entered on the U&A Well Purging & Sampling Logs included as Attachment 2.
The DTW measurements collected to date are summarized in Table 1.

Figure 3 is a potentiometric surface map of the shallow water-bearing zone for September
18, 1997, based on data summarized in Table 1. The groundwater beneath the site is
interpreted to flow toward the northeast with a hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.012
feet per foot (ft/ft). The two previous groundwater flow directions reported to the Port by
U&A for monitoring conducted on March 28 and June 13, 1997, were both to the north
("Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report: First Quarter, 1997,” dated June 16, 1997, and
“Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report: Second Quarter, 1997,” dated July 30, 1997).

Groundwater Sampling and Analysis

Groundwater samples were collected from the four wells by U&A personnel on September
18, 1997. The samples were collected according to the U&A SOPs included in Attachment 1
and were submitted under chain-of-custody to Pace Analytical Services, Inc., of Petaluma,
California, a state-certified analytical laboratory. The samples were analyzed for the
following constituents:

* Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel (TPH-D) by modified EPA Method 8015,
with “silica gel cleanup” procedure; “Pace reporting limit” (PRL) of 50 micrograms per
liter (ug /1)

e TPH as motor oil (TPH-MO) by modified EPA Method 8015, with “silica gel cleanup”
procedure; PRL of 250 ug/1

e TPH as gasoline (TPH-G) by modified EPA Method 8015/8020; PRL of 50 pg/1

s Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by modified EPA Method
8015/8020; PRLs of 0.5, 0.5, 0.5, and 1.0 pg/1, respectively

The analyses indicated that the concentrations of TPH-G were below the PRL of 50 pg /1 in
the samples collected from MW-5 and MW-7. The concentrations of TPH-G in the samples
collected from MW-2 and MW-4 were 82 and 1,300 pug/1, respectively.
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The concentrations of TPH-D were below the PRL of 50 pg/1 in the samples collected from
MW-2 and MW-5. The concentrations of TPH-D for the samples collected from MW-4 and
MW-7 were 150 and 240 ug/1, respectively.

The concentrations of TPH-MO were below the PRL of 250 pg /1 in all four samples
collected.

The concentrations of each of the BTEX compounds were below the respective PRLs in the
samples collected from wells MW-5 and MW-7. In the sample from MW-2, benzene was
detected at 0.56 ng/1 and the remaining compounds were below the respective PRLs. In the
sample from MW-4, the respective concentrations of BTEX were 550, 4.9, 2.1, and 2.0 ug/1.

The analytical results to date are summarized in Table 2. The laboratory analytical reports
and chain-of-custody form are included as Attachment 3. Figure 4 also summarizes the
groundwater analytical results for September 18, 1997, based on the data in Table 2.

Floating Liquid Hydrocarbon Removal

Evidence of product was observed in well MW-6 during purging on December 3, 1996. Asa
result, MW-6 was removed from the well sampling program. In addition, the passive
skimmer that had been installed in well MW-8 was removed, cleaned, and installed in
MW-6 on January 10, 1997. The transfer of the passive skimmer from MW-8 to MW-6 was
done because the high viscosity of the product in MW-8 prevented the skimmer from
operating properly. The product in MW-6 appears diesel like, similar to that in MW-1 and
MW-3,

On September 18, 1997, floating liquid hydrocarbons were removed from the passive
skimmer installed in well MW-1. The skimmer installed in MW-6 contained groundwater
with a thin film of floating product. The fluids in this skimmer were also removed. The
volume of product removed from the skimmer in MW-1 was estimated based on the
capacity of the skimmer’s cylindrical reservoir of 25 milliliters per inch. In addition, an
estimated 250 gallons of product had accumulated in the active system’s Baker tank.
Subsequent inspection of the Baker tank on October 23, 1997, indicated that approximately
400 gallons of product had accumulated. Based on the amounts of product that have been
emptied from the Baker tank and properly disposed of (by the Port’s licensed contractor)
and the amount of accumulated product estimated on October 23, 1997, over 1,900 gallons
of product have been pumped from well MW-3 since the active skimmer system became
operational on November 15, 1996. Product removal data are summarized in Table 2.
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Laboratory Quality Control Data

Ué&A reviewed the quality control (QC) data reported by Pace (Attachment 3), for the
analyses performed on the groundwater samples collected on September 18, 1997. The QC
data includes surrogate recoveries, laboratory control sample (LCS) spike, LCS spike
duplicate (LCSD), matrix spike (MS), and MS duplicate (MSD) recovery data and relative
percent differences (RPDs). A comparison of the QC data with ranges of acceptable limits
for surrogate, LCS and LCSD, and MS and MSD recoveries and RPDs, also provided by
Pace, indicated that for the September 18, 1997, sample analyses:

e theresults of MS and MSD recoveries and respective RPDs were within the
acceptable limits

e the results of LCS and LCSD recoveries and respective RPDs were within the
acceptable limits

» the results of surrogate recoveries were within the acceptable limits

Conclusions

1. For September 18, 1997, groundwater beneath the site is inferred to have flowed
toward the northeast with a hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.012 ft/ft. The
latest inferred direction of groundwater flow indicates a more easterly trend than
the northerly direction reported by U&A for the monitoring conducted on June 13,
1997 (see above). The latest hydraulic gradient is slightly steeper than the gradient
of 0.008 ft/ft reported by U&A for the monitoring conducted on June 13, 1997.

2. The results of the laboratory analyses for the groundwater samples collected from
the four wells on September 18, 1997, indicated that the concentrations of:

¢ TPH-G have remained (since at least April 1996) below the PRL in well MW-5,
but were detected at 82 and 1,300 pg/1, respectively, in MW-2 and MW-4.
Compared to the previous analytical results, the concentrations of TPH-G in
MW-2 appear to have increased, but remain the same in MW-4.

e TPH-G was below the PRL in well MW-7 - similar to the previous analytical
resuits.

s TPH-D were below the PRL in MW-2 and MW-5, but were detected at 150 and
240 ug/1, respectively, in MW-4 and MW-7. The concentrations of TPH-D in
MW-4 and MW-7 appear to have increased from the previous analytical results.

s TPH-MO remained (since December 3, 1996) below the PRL in each of the four
wells.
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¢ The BTEX compounds remained (since at least April 1996) below the respective
PRLs in the samples collected from MW-5, and MW-7.

¢ Benzene was detected for the first time (since at least January 1996) in well
MW-2; at a concentration of 0.56 pg/1. BTEX were detected in MW-4 ranging
from 2.0 pg/1 (total xylenes) to 550 ug /I (benzene). Except for the benzene, the
concentrations of the remaining BTEX compounds in MW-4 appear to have
decreased from the previous analytical results.

3. The active skimmer system installed in well MW-3 has recovered over 1,900
gallons of “product” between November 15, 1996, and October 23, 1997.

4. The QC data reported by Pace are within acceptable limits for recoveries and
RPDs.

Remarks and Signature

This report is based on available information and was prepared in accordance with
currently accepted geologic, hydrogeologic, and engineering practices. No other warranty
is implied or intended. This report has been prepared for the sole use of the Port of
Oakland and applies to the subject site only. Use of this report by third parties shall be at
their sole risk.

The work reported herein was conducted under the direct supervision of the California
Registered Geologist whose signature appears below.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide the Port of Oakland with geologic, engineering,
and environmental consulting services, and trust this report meets your needs. If you have
any questions or concerns, please call us at (510) 832-2233.

Sincerely,

URIBE & ASSOCIATES
s lo 2L SUE

Douglas I. Sheeks, R.G.

Senior Geologist
CRG No. 5211

Attachments
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevations/Product Removal Data
Port of Oakland
2277 Seventh Street, Oakland, California
(Page 1 of 4)

Top of Estimated
Casing | Depthto | Depthto | Product | Groundwater| Pproduct
Elevation' | Product Water | Thickness | Elevation” | Removed | Product Removal
Well Date (feet) (fect) (feet) (feet) (feet) {gallons) Method
MW.1 3/29/95 14.14 7.50 7.67 0.17 6.61
9/6/95 8.68 9.45 0.77 5.31
9/28/95 8.74 9.85 1.11 5.18
12/27/95 8.51 9.04 0.53 5.52
1/8/96 8.67 9.15 0.48 5.37
4/4/96 8.25 8.50 0.25 5.84
7/10/96 8.70 9.52 0.82 5.28
£2/3/96 -—- --- — - 0.1 passive skimmer
£2/13/96 -~ -- -- - 0.23 passive skimmer
§6/97 e - - == 0.08 passive skimmer
3/28/97 - - - - 0.002 passive skimmer
6/13/97 - - - -- 0.23 passive skimmer
9/18/97 - - - . 0.23 passive skimmer
MW-2 5/27/94 14,36 8.01 6.35
3/29/95 7.47 6.89
9/6/95 9.04 5.32
9/28/95 7.47 6.89
12/277/95 8.95 5.41
1/8/96 8.95 541
4/4/96 8.46 5.90
7/10/96 9.03 5.33
12/3/96 9.54 482
3/28/97 7.89 6.47
6/13/97 9.17 5.19
9/18/97 9.51 4.85




Table 1 Continued
Groundwater Elevations/Product Removal Data

Port of Oakland
2277 Seventh Street, Oakland, California
- (Page 2 of 4)
| Topof | T Estimated
Casing | Depthto { Depthto | Product | Groundwater | Product
Elevation' | Product Water | Thickness | Elevation® | Removed | Product Removal
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (gallons) Method
MW-3 3/29/95 14.22 6.66 9.59 2.93 6.97
9/6/95 8.48 13.70 522 4,70
0/28/95 7.80 13.60 5.80 526
12/27/95 8.01 12.71 4,70 5.27
1/8/96 8.16 13.10 4.94 5.07
4/4/96 7.10 11.50 4.40 6.24
7/10/96 7.94 13.28 5.34 5.21
10/3/96 8.62 14.45 5.83 443 25 peristaltic pump
10/10/96 8.77 14.46 5.69 4.31 25 peristaltic pump
10/18/96 8.85 14.54 5.69 4.23 25 peristaltic pump
10/25/96 8.74 14.43 5.69 434 20 peristaltic pump
11/1/96 8.85 14.41 5.56 426 20 peristaltic pump
11/8/96 8.82 14.50 5.68 4.26 25 peristaltic pump
12/3/96 - - - - 13 active skimmer
12/13/96 —— - - -- - active skimmer
1/6/97 - - - --- 750 active skimmer
2/19/97 -— - - -- 425 active skimmer
5/1/97 - - - - 350 active skimmer
6/13/97 - - —m- - 50 active skimmer
10/23/97 - - - -—- 350 active skimmer
MW-4 3/29/95 13.15 9.59 3.56
9/6/95 3.48 4.67
9/11/95 9.59 3.56
9/28/95 9.59 3.56
12/277/95 8.39 4.76
1/8/96 8.42 4.73
4/4/96 8.19 4.96
f 7/10/96 8.56 4.59
12/3/96 8.69 4.46
3/28/97 7.40 5.75
6/13/97 8.53 4.62
9/18/97 8.62 4,53
Lo e ——————




Table 1 Continued

Groundwater Elevations/Product Removal Data
Port of Oakland
2277 Seventh Street, Qakland, California
(Page 3 of 4)

?op of

Estimated
Casing | Depthto | Depthto | Product | Groundwater| Pproduct
Elevation' | Product | Water | Thickness| Elevation® | Removed | Product Removal
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (gallons) Method

MW-5 9/6/95 13.49 6.90 6.59
9/11/95 9,59 3.90
9/28/95 9,59 3.90
12/27/95 7.17 6.32
4/4/96 6.44 7.05
7/10/96 6.79 6.70
12/3/96 7.06 6.43
3/28/97 6.45 7.04
6/13/97 6.58 6.91
9/18/97 6.89 6.60
MW-6 9/6/95 14.00 4.47 7.40 2.93 8.94
9/28/95 6.66 9.59 2.93 6.75
12/27/96 8.07 5.93
1/8/96 770 6.30
4/4/96 7.70 6.30
7/10/96 7.55 6.45
12/3/96 - 6.41 - 7.59

3/28/97 - - - - 0.0005 passive skimmer

6/13/97 - -- - - 0 passive skimmer

9/18/97 - - - - 0 passive skimmer

———————————————— ——— ——




Table 1 Continued
Groundwater Elevations/Product Removal Data

Port of Oakland
2277 Seventh Street, Oakland, California
T —r @gg_)—‘ﬂ-“——- =
Top of Estimated
Casing | Depthto | Depthto | Product | Groundwater| Product
Elevation' | Product Water | Thickness | Elevation’ | Removed | Product Removal
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {(feet) (gallons) Method
MW-7 9/6/95 14.35 9.10 525
9/28/95 9.74 4.61
12/27/96 2.06 5.29
1/8/96 9.06 5.29
4/4/96 8.57 578
7/10/96 9.11 5.24
12/3/96 9.62 4.73
" 3/28/97 8.06 6.29
6/13/97 8.28 6.07
9/18/97 9.65 4.70
MW-8§ 9/6/95 12.94 7.84 5.10
9/28/95 8.79 8.91 0.12 4.13
12/27/96 830 8.61 0.31 4.58
1/8/96 835’ 8.80 045 4.50
4/4/96 8.32 8.37 0.05 461
7/10/96 9.41 9.44 0.03 3.52
12/3/96 nem --- - - 0.003 passive skimmer
12/13/96 .- -n- - wan 0.007 passive skimmer
1/6/97 --- - - -—- 0.007 passive skimmer
3/28/97 . --- - --- --- -
6/13/97 9.04 9.05 0.01 3.90 -—- -—
9/18/97 9.22 9.60 0.38 3.64 - - J
Notes:

! Top of Casing (TOC) Elevations from Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report by Alisto Engineering Group,
dated September 12, 1996. TOC elevations surveyed to nearest 0.01 foot relative to mean lower low water (Port of
Oakland Datum; 3.2 feet below mean sea level).

--- = not measured/not estimated
2 Groundwater Elevation corrected for the presence of floating product according to the formula:
CDTW =DTW - (0.80 x PT), where CDTW is the corrected depth to groundwater, DTW is the measured depth to

groundwater, 0.80 is the density correction factor for diesel, and PT is the measured thickness of floating produect.

Measurements on and since 12/3/96 by U&A; all other measurements listed from Alisto Engineering Group (19946).



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Port of Qakland
2277 Seventh Street, Oakland, California
_ Pagel of 2
" Analyte (ug/l)
Ethyl Total
Well Date TPH-G TPH-D | TPH-MO | Benzene | Toluenc | Benzene | Xylenes Lab
MW-2 | 5/27/94 87 470 na ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | D&M
3/29/95 ND(50) 110 1,400 ND(0.4) | ND(0.3) { ND(0.3) [ ND(0.4) CEC
9/6/95 | ND(50) na na ND(0.4) | ND(0.3) | ND(@©.3) | ND(0.4) | CEC
1/8/96 ND(50) ND(50) 1,200 ND(0.4) ND{0.3) ND(0.3) ND(0.4) CEC
4/4/96 | ND(50) 160 320 ND(0.5) | ND@0.5) | ND@©.5) | ND() | Pace
7/10/96 ND(50) 120 1,400 ND(0.4) ND(0.3) ND(0.3) ND(0.4) CEC
12/3/96 | ND@50) | 230'% | ND@250) | ND@©.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(©.5) | ND(Q1) | Pace
3/28/97 | ND(50) 714 ND(250) | ND@©.5) | ND(0.5) | ND@0.5) | ND(1) | Pace
6/13/97 51 ND(50) | ND(250) | ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(1} Pace
9/18/97 22 ND(¢50) | ND(250) 0.56 ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) ND(1) Pace
MW-4 9/11/95 150 ND(200) 500 23 ND(0.3) | ND(0.3) | ND(0.4) CEC
1/8/96 790 90 400 170 1.2 0.6 0.6 CEC
4/4/96 1,100 180 300 320 16 1.1 1.2 Pace
7/10/96 1,200 120 300 470 1.5 0.8 0.8 CEC
12/3/96 990 220" | ND(250) 350 33 1.3 1.3 Pace
3/28/97 440% ND(50) ND(250) 190 1.2 0.64 NBD(1) Pace
6/13/97 1,300 923 ND(250) 500 55 34 2.8 Pace
9/18/97 1,300 150 ND(250) 550 4.9 21 2 Pace
IMW-5 9/11/95 90 ND(300) 2,500 33 ND(0.3) ND(0.3) ND{0.4) CEC
4/4/96 ND(50) 180 520 ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(1) Pace
7/10/96 ND(50) 120 1,500 ND(0.4) ND(0.3) ND(0.3) ND(0.4) CEC
12/3/96 | NDGO) | 200" | ND(250) | ND(©.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(I) | Pace
3/28/97 | ND(50) | ND(50) | ND(@250) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(l) | Pace
6/13/97 ND(50) ND(50) | ND(250) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5} | ND(0.5) ND(1) Pace
9/18/97 ND(50) ND(50) | ND(250) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) ND(1) Pace
MW-6 1/8/96 480 11,000 6,100 15 1.9 9.7 52 CEC
4/4/96 440 6,100 1,200 16 0.97 3.9 3 Pace
T/10/96 550 8,300 5,500 16 Q.9 3 27 CEC
12/3/96 na na na na na na na
3/28/97 na na na na na na na
6/13/97 na na na na na na na
9/18/97 na na na na na na na
i S — S, WUNVUI S
Notes:
See Page 2




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Port of Oakland
2277 Seventh Street, Qakland, California
Page 2 of 2 _
Analyte (pg/l)
Ethyl Total

Well Date TPH-G TPH-D | TPH-MO |} Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes | Lab
MW-7 | 9/6/95 | ND(s0) | ND@3ooy | 800 ND@©.4) | ND©.3) | ND©.3) [ ND©.4) | CEC
1/8/96 | ND(50) 410 110 ND@0.4) | ND@©.3) | ND(0.3) | ND(0.4) | CEC
4/4/96 | ND(50) 530 340 ND(@0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(©.5) | NDQ) | Pace
7/10/96 80 840 1,700 ND(0.4) | ND(0.3) | ND(0.3) | ND(0.4) | CEC
12/3/96 | ND(50) | 280'% | ND@250) | ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) | ND©.5) | ND(1) | Pace
3/28/97 65° 942 | ND(250) | ND(0.5) | ND©0.5) | ND@©.5) | ND(1) | Pace
6/13/97 ND(50) 100 ND(250) | ND{0.5) | ND{0.5) | ND{0.5) ND(1) Pace
9/18/97 ND(50) 240 ND(@250) | ND(0.5) | NID0.5) | ND(0.5) ND(1) Pace

Notes:

TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbons; as gasoline (G), diesel (D), and motor oil (MO)

pg/l = micrograms per liter

ND () = not detected at indjcated reporting limit

! Analyte found in the associated blank as well as in the sample

2 Hydrocarbons present do not match profile of laboratory standard

*Hi gh boiling point hydrocarbons are present in sample

¢ Chromatographic pattern matches known laboratory contaminant

5 Hydrocarbons are present in the requested fuel quantitation range, but do not resemble pattern of any
available fuel standard. Carbon range is C8 to C14.

na = not analyzed

Samples collected on 12/3/96, 3/28/97, 6/13/97, and 9/18/97 by U&A, all other data from Groundwater

Monitoring and Sampling Report by Alisto Engineering Group, dated September 12, 1996.

D&M = D&M Laboratories/CEC = Clayton Eny. Consultants, Inc./Pace = Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Attachment 1

U&A Standard Operating Procedures



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY PROCEDURES

Sample Handling

All soil and water samples will be labeled with the sample number, date, company name,
preservative used, and sampler’s initials. A chain—of-custody‘ form will then be filled out
including the time and date of the sample, the sample number, the number of containers for
each sample, the analysis required, and any distinguishing comments or laboratory
notifications. The chain-of-custody form will remain with the samples at all times during

transportation and storage.

Transfer of Custody to Laboratory

The chain-of-custody will be signed and dated by the sampler when relinquished to the
laboratory. The laboratory courier or sample receiver will also sign and date the chain-of-

custody.

XB/Projectsf207-01-10d/Atchmntl.doc
10127197



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FROM WELLS

Groundwater samples for chemical analysis will be collected according to the following

procedure:
All purging and sampling equipment will be decontaminated prior to use.

Upon arrival at the site, the wells will be located and opened up, to allow for equilibration with
the atmosphere. The monitoring well is first checked for floating product with a dual interface
probe. Water or liquid-level measurements will be collected, to the nearest one hundredth of a
foot (0.01 foot). If a probe is not available, a clear plastic bailer may be used to check for
product. The volume of water in the well casing will be calculated and three to five casing
volumes of water will be evacuated. The well will be bailed or pumped to remove the correct
volume of water. Stabilization parameters, temperature, conductivity and pH, will be
monitored. For wells with extremely low flow rates, i.e., less then 0.01 gallon per minute

(gpm), the well will be bailed dry and allowed to recover overnight, and then sampled.

Once the well has been purged, samples will be collected with a bailer and transferred to
appropriate sampling vials or bottles. Samples will be labeled and placed in a cooler, cooled to
4°C and transported to the analytical laboratory under chain-of-custody. Purge water will be

stored on-site pending analytical results, and then properly disposed of.

XB/Projects/207-01-10d{Atchmint] doc
1072707
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U&A Well Purging & Sampling Logs



m 1 UREE & ASSTSCATES ENVROMMENTA, NG Enc ~£enmc ChsoLmING SEEVICES
1

Well Purging & Sampling Log -- =~.. - -: ¢ ¢

pecesrho  JOT-OF 10 |

— PR

-;’;ce _l. oF __{f_{___

Site Locnz: ?d(.l— . F— 0 s ( Wch NUMBER, "w L

W:u. Treg, (MONITOANG, EXTRACTION £TC ).

Me aSUREMENT REFERENCE Oaruu

PURGING EGUIPMENT:

). & -';pbﬁdﬂé’_ ba, lel

e sl WA Vg

DATA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER DEVELOPMENT:

Tk WIP Wall A 10496 OX XH

Depth to waler measured from TOCG (H): Before Purging: ﬁ 5 ’ {
Aﬂersamplmg l E
Total purging time (min): ,
Depth to sedimenteriwell () Betore purging: .02 Afterpurging:
ot ik
Time Since Comulat PARAMETERS
: umuative —g =~
g?;?t':c? Time | Volume T;nﬁE pH éﬁdﬁcfuf&;& Turbidity Qther
(min) Removed oer (umhosicm) (NTUs)

intia 32| 0.9 hs.2]1.31|2.20x(200 Clondy, Dirsdl

During (% 1.4 724 (703 2.06 %060 i n

During nuz7l 2.7 112.316% iZ.0¢ x oo v G

During

During

During

During

After |

*CL = clear CO = cloudy TU = turbid
Well Sampling
Sample ¥: €] - 77- MUJZ_. lab: Peee
Fillered?-Y,

Container Type: M.‘MFL"? VoAs

Praservatives: H L

Analysis Requested: ’rF H_ Q 0(.

CommenlsRelatedloSampIe w-t(‘\fb( __5-5, X 0. ((0_3 ?‘MA"‘ 7 3_4

meo, BT E>

Quality Control Samples:

Duplicated Sample Info:

[ Blank Sample Info:

[ Other Sample Info!

-

Formud onversion
r = well radius in feet .
h = ht. of water col. in feet !
vol. of col. = nr§1°~"‘“' ’ML
7.48 gal. M2
V, casing = 0.163 gal /.

Va casing = 0.367 gal/ft.
Vv, casing = 0 653 gal./t.
V¢ s casing = 0 826 gal./ft.
Ve casing = 1.47 gal./fiL
Vv, casing = 2.61 gal./f,




m i UrBE & ASSOCIATES ENVIRCNMEN" AL 4ND EnGNEERING CanS LTING SERVIZES
]

Well Purging & SamplingLog -~ © — = -

P=c.ExT NO ”‘1-61- IO c

Frank WIP Wall PX5 10096 OX KR

EEP W,
Pace 2—. oF !
SiTe LOCATION, WELL NUMBER. R e
Seatan d PGT‘F«D?”«{:HQJ MIA[“/
Darg(s) q / Wi Tree, {MONITORING. EXTRACTION. src)
( G/ 17 pAS N GO T
[ PuRGHG EQUIPMENT. . MEASREMENT REFERENCE DATUM: -
d ¢ pogalole borfed
OATA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER DEVELOPMENT:
Depth 1o water measured from TOC (f): Before Purging: 9.6 2 AfterPurgingi _____
After sampling:
Total purging time (min}: ) ’
De thto;gdmam-n" in’well (ft) Belore-purging: [ﬁ,ﬁﬁ er purgt % %D
P s Hoviy o~F(- ) ‘ .
Time Since Cumulati PARAMETERS
Purging . umulative o S7c o
Slaied { Tume | Volume p Teﬁxp pH /é;tndu{ﬂvit;v\ Turbidity  Other
(min) Removed | Lumhog/em). | “(NTUs)
Initial oyq3] (.7 |77.717.27 [T x (oo brew, é_x“qé!h
During w18 2.4 161705 LT3 x (000 i L
During s . | 7127.2—?!."{;)‘(00" e i
During
During
During
During
Alter "
*CL = clear CO = cloudy TU = turbid
Well Sampling
Sample #: § -9~ MW Lab: A—CE
Container TYPe: 4 un bev L 4 VD As Filtered?-YAZ)
Preservalives: ” Analysis Requested:
ovatives: pewe,  HCU ysis Requested: @ L. 4, f ey STEC

Comments Related to Sample:
e et Np lvmar =

.27 Ry X 01658 g =

/T 7 gl Vil

Quality Control Samples:

Duplicated Sample Info:

Blank Sample Info:

Other Sample Info:

——

Formul onversion

= well radius in feet

vol. of col. = R <l

7.48 gal. ms2

V, casing = 0.163 gal./h.
V_», casing = 0.367 gal.fl,
V, casing = 0 653 gal/ft. i
Vs casing = 0 826 gal./ft.
V casing = 1.47 gal./it.

h = ht. of water col. in feet g
e Y\J/

V casing = 2.61 gal. At.




| Js AN & ASSCCIMTES ENVINCHMEN" AL AAD ENGINEERING CINSLLTING SERVISES Poc.estNo 7476 I-{oc
Well Purging & SamplingLog . ... - - =0 L
Pact A
s Port oF Oaklaud o MWS
(1421 1 s _

PuRG.NG EQUIPMENT: MEASUREMENT REFERENCE DATUM:

d?xy?oﬁabie, bagles |

DATA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER DEVELOPMENT:
Depth to water measured from TOC (ft): Before Purging: @ -%ﬁ

mr?wgm- g.
{ After sampling: @ -%3 f

Fraok WIP Wall PASN 10,196 OX KM

Total purging time (min). i ] " ‘
Depth 1o sedmentifl well (i) Bolos-pwrgng: - ARETPERgING:
P otlow o P( ) $ ¢
Time Since Cumutati PARAMETERS
Purging _ umutative ——— S/ | -
Started Time va"”me p Tertr-\p pH Conductivity | Turbidity Other
(min) emoved | (py fmiosiern) (NTUs)
tnital [Zi 1 .1 |s0.2 (711 ]2.50x @00 brram, € ndy |
During 1205 5.9 1718.] 17.0212.41¥ /s00 . "
During 22| S.{ (15 8 |©.032.50 X(eod - v
During
During
During
During
After
*CL = clear CO = cloudy TU = turbid

Preservatives:

pene |, et

Analysis Requested: "F? M ~q )4 AR 6715?(

Well Sampling
Sample #: q,f—l,mwsﬁ Lab: \ch_e

Comments Related 10 Sample: woe ({ vl = J0.LFFr0. ,&ég‘{/ﬁ = ",734 (

Container Type: 4, her-L. 5, [OAS Filtered?-Y{{: )
f

Quality Control Samples:

Duplicated Sample Info:

Blank Sample Info:

Other Sample Info:

Formulas/Conversions
r = well radius in feet
h = ht. of water
vol. of col. = 7 1/
7.48 gaim.®
V, casing = 0.163 gal./t.
V, casing = 0.367 gal.M.

-

V, s casing = 0.826 gal./ft.

1. in feet rJ’ A

vV, casing = 0 653 gal/t. i

\A casing = 1.47 gat/M.
V, casing = 2.61 gal/ft.




m I URBE & ASSOCIATES ENVIRONMENT &, AND ENGINEERING CONSLTING SEAVICES Pre.esT No u—-’_bl_, (O .
Well Purging & Sampling Log
PaGe _L__ oF
SitE LOCATION: WELL NUMEER:
S zalan PN"I'&‘Y'Dmﬂauil HW B
[ Qarelsy ,{t / WeLL Tree, (MONTORNG. EXTRACTION. ETC ):
$/97 PASWL 70 [N
[ PunainG EQUIPMENT. MEASUREMENT REFERENCE DatuM:
parler( disposalie)
DATA FROM IMMEDIATELY BEFORE AND AFTER DEVELOPMENT:
Depth to water measured from TOC (f): Before Purging: 9. g Afterfuarging:
After sampting: fi Zﬂ
Total purging time {min): .
Depth to sedimentimwell {ft) Beforo-purging! [ 4. ) (&) After-purging:
v thon ofF
Time Since Cumulati PARAMETERS
Purging . umulative [—g 57w
Started | TiMe RV‘"“’“e . Teﬁp pH Conductivity | Turbidity Other
{min) emoved | agy (pmhosicm) (NTUs)
[ tnitial 55| (- % |79.0 1¢.0l |Z56X1000 broww, ¢ Loty
During loov] 2.0 | MA|eHizaaxis00 {3
During ot | 2.9 |15.5617 |Z.21 ¥ 00" i ]
During i
During
During
During
Atter
*CL = clear CO = cloudy TU = turbid
Well Sampling
Sample #: 6,6]7_ MW F Lab: PPCCF
Container Type:' 2 sy ec Lo ;3\"07‘(9 Filtered'?—Y@

Quality Control Samples:

Duplicated Sample Info:

Blank Sample Info:

Preservatives:  ,, 3A g ) —tC ( Analysis RequestedhrP}_ [~ j /{ W QTEV
Comments Related to Sample: I~y ” ol un =4, ‘f5 w 0.]63 5"/\-4. |.% ﬁ‘t(
Formul nyersion

r = well radius in feet

h = nt. of water’iol in feet r-)’

vol. of col. = n rell,
7.48 galfﬂ

[

Other Sample Info:

V, casing = 0.163 gal /.
V3 casing = 0,367 gal /it.
v, casing = 0.653 gal./t.
V4 s casing = 0.826 gat/ft.
V, casing = 1.47 gal./ft.

V, casing = 2.61 gal./ft.

F7 |
.

“y
"n.f\

Frank WIP. Well PRX 10156 OX KH
f




Attachment 3

Laboratory Analytical Reports and
Chain-of-Custody Form
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Pace Analytical

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Suite D
Petaluma, GA 94954

October 01, 1997

Mr. Doug Sheeks

Uribe & Associates
Suite 200

2930 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, CA 94610-3614

RE: Pace Project Number: 709350
Client Project ID: 2277 7th St..0akland/207-01-10

Dear Mr. Sheeks:

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on September 19, 1997.
. please feel free to contact me.

questions concerning this report

Sincerely,

el 2

blloer

Ron Chew
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 12245

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Tel: 707-792-1865
Fax: 707-792-0342

If you have any



l Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
. 1455 McDowelt Blvd. North, Suite D
Pace Analytical Petaluma, CA 94954
Tal: 707-792-1865
BATE: 10/0 1F 707-792-0342
l PAGE: 1
l Uribe & Associates Pace Project Number: 709350
Suite 200 Ctient Project ID: 2277 7th St., Cakland/207-01-10
2930 Lakeshore Avenue
l Oakland. CA 94610-3614
Attn: Mr. Doug Sheeks
l Phone: (510)832-2233
Solid results are reported on a wet weight basis
l Pace Sample No: 701093197 Date Collected: 09/18/97 Matrix: Mater
Ctient Sample 1D: 9-97-MW7 Date Received: 09/19/97
l Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Analyst CAS# Footnotes
' & -- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX, Water Method: EPA 8015M/B020M Prep Method: ‘EPA B015M/8020M
Gasoline ND ug/L 50 09/23/97 GPF
' Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 09/23/97 GPF  71-43-2
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 09/23/97 GPF 108-88-3
Ethytbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 08/23/97 GPF  100-41-4
' Xytene (Total} ND ug/L 1 09/23/97 GPF 1330-28-7
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 89 X 09/23/97 GPF 2164-17-2
4.Bromofiuorobenzene (S) 100 X 09/23/97 GPF  460-00-4
' GC -- Semi-VOA
TPH by 8015M w/ sitice gel Method: EFA 8015M w/ SG Prep Method: EPA 3520
' Diesel Fuel 0.24 mg/L 0.05 09/26/97 KLM 11-84-7
Motor 011 ND mg/L 0.25 09/26/97 KiM
n-Pentacosane (S) 99 X 09726797 KLM 629-99-2

bate Extracted 09/24/97

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc.



Pace Analytical Services, inc.
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D

Pace Analytical Pelalum, OA 94564

Tel: 707-792-1865

Fax: 707-792-0342
DAYE; 10/01/97

PAGE: 2

Pace Project Number: 709350
Client Project ID: 2277 7th St.,Qakland/207-01-10

Pace Sample No: 701093205
Client Sample ID: 9-97 -Mw4
Parameters

.................................

. GC -- Volatiles

GAS/BTEX, Water
Gasoiine
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
l Xylene (Total)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (5)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)

l GC -- Semi-VOA

TPH by B015H w/ silica gel
Diesel Fuel
Motor 011
n-Pentacosane (S)
Date Extracted

Date Collected: 09/18/97 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 09/19/97
Results Units PRL Analyzed Analtyst CASH# Footnotes
Method: EPA 8015M/8020M Prep Method: EPA BO15M/8020M
1300 ug/L 50 09/23/97 GPF
550 ug/L 1 09/23/97 GPF  71-43-2
4.9 ug/L 0.5 09/23/97 GPF  108-88-3
2.1 ug/L 0.5 09/23/97 GPF  100-41-4
2.0 ug/L 1 09/23/97 GPF  1330-20-7
110 ¥ 09/23/97 GPF  2164-17-2
97 X 09/23/97 GPF  460-00-4
Method: EPA 8015M w/ 3G Prep Method: EPA 3520
0.15 mg/L 8.05 09/26/97 K4 11-84.7
ND mg/L 0.25 09/26/97 KLM
100 b4 09/26/97 KM  629-99-2
09/24/97

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the wrilten consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Suite D

Bace Analytical Pealuna, G4 3454

Tel: 707-792-1865

Fax: 707-792-0342
DATE: 10/01/97

PAGE: 3

Pace Project Number: 709350

Pace Sample No: 701093213 Date Colltected: 09/18/97 Matrix: Water
Client Sample ID: 9-97 - M2 Date Received: 09/19/97

Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Analyst CAS# Footnotes

...............................................................................................

GC -- Volatiles

' Client Project ED: 2277 7th St.,0akland/207-01-10

GAS/BTEX, Water Method: EPA BO15M/8020M Prep Method: EPA B015M/B020M
Gasoline 82 ug/L 50 09/23/97 GPF
Benzene 0.56 ug/L 0.5 09/23/97 GPF  71-43.2
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 08/23/97 GPF 108-88-3
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 09/23/97 GPF 100-41-4
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 1 09/23/97 GPF 1330-20-7
2,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 85 X 09/23/97 GPF 2164-17-2
4 -Bromofluorcbenzene (S) 92 X 09/23/97 GPF  460-00-4

GC -- Semi-VOA

TPH by 8015M w/ sitica gel Hethod: EPA B015M w/ SG Prep Method: EPA 3520
Diesel Fuel ND mg/L 0.05 09/27/97 KIM  11-84.7
Hotor 01l ND ma/L 0.25 09/27/97 KM
n-Pentacosane (S) 93 X 09/27/97 KIM  629-99-2
Date Extracted 09/24/97

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shail not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 84954

Tel: 707-792-1865

DATE : lOIDlFfB(? 707-792-0342

PAGE: 4

Pace Project Number: 709350
Client Project ID: 2277 7th St.,Qakland/207-01-10

Pace Sample No:

701093262

Client Sample ID: 9-97-Mu5

Parameters

.................................

GC -- Volatiles

GAS/BTEX, Water
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylene (Total)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)

GC -- Semi-VCA

TPH by 8015M w/ silica gel

Date Collected: 09/18/97 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 09/19/97
Analyzed Analyst CAS# Footnotes

Results Units PRL

Method: EPA 8015M/8020M

Prep Method: EPA BO15M/8020M

Diesel Fuel
Motor 0il
n-Pentacosane (S)
Date Extracted

ND ug/L 50 09/23/97 GPF

ND ug/L 0.5 09/23/97 GPF  71-43-2
ND ug/L 0.5 09/23/97 GPF  108-88-3
ND ug/L 0.5 09/23/97 GPF  100-41-4
ND ug/L 1 09/23/97 GPF  1330-20.-7
96 b 09/23/97 GPF  2164-17-2
100 X 09/23/97 GPF  460-00-4

Method: EPA B015M w/ 3G Prep Method: EPA 3520

ND mg/L 0.05 09/27/97 KM 11-84-7
ND ma/L 0.25 09/27/97 KLM

99 X 09/27/97 WM 629-99-2

09/24/57

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94954

Tel: 707-792-1885

DATE: 107017 7077920342

PAGE: 5

Pace Project Number: 709350
Client Project ID: 2277 7th St.,0akland/207-01-1¢

PARAHETER FODTNOTES

ND
NC
PRL
(5}

Not Detected

Not Calculable

Pace Reporting Limit
Surrogate

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc,



' Pace Analytical Servicas, Inc.
. 1455 McDowell Bivd. Nerth, Suite D
Pace Analytical Poaluna, CA 4554
Tel: 707-792-1865
QUALITY CONTROL DATA DATE: 10/0f37707-792-0342
l PAGE: 6
l Uribe & Associates Pace Project Number: 709350
Suite 200 Client Project ID: 2277 Tth St. Qakland/207-01-10
2930 Lakeshore Avenue
I Oakland, CA 94610.3614
Attn: Mr. Doug Sheeks
. Phone: (510)832-2233
QC Batch ID: 26704 OC Batch Method: EPA 8015M/8020M
Analysis Method: EPA 8015M/8020M Analysis Description: GAS/BTEX, Water
Associated Pace Samples: 701093197 701093205 701093213 701093262
l METHOD BLANK: 701093965
Associated Pace Samples:
701093197 701093205 701093213 701093262
. Hethod
Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
I Gasoline ug/L HD 50
Benzene ug/L ND 0.5
Toluene ug/L ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene ug/L ND 0.5
Xylene (Total) ug/L ND 1
a.4,a-Trifluorotoluene (5) X 86
4.Bromoflucrobenzene (5) X 95
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 701093973 701093981 Matrix Matrix Spike
Spike  Spike Spike Sp. Dup. Dup
Parameter Units 701093122 Conc. Result X Rec Result X Rec RPD Footnotes
Benzene ug/L 0.2592 100 101.2 1] 98.17 97.9 3
Toluene ug/L 0.3491 100 95.93 95.6 93.70 93.3 2
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.2398 100 92.98 92.7 90.16 899 3
Xylene (Total) ug/L 0.5114 300 290.8 96,8 280.8 9.4 4
a,a,a-Triftuorotcluene (S) 88 89
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 93 97

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 MeDowell Blvd. North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94954

Tel: 707-792-1865

Fax; 707-792-0342
QUALITY CONTROL DATA DATE: 10/01/97

PAGE: 7

E

Pace Project Number: 709350
Client Project ID: 2277 7th St.,0akland/207-01-10

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 701093999

Spike LCS Spike
l Paramater Units Conc. Result % Rec Footnotes

Benzene ug/L 100 101.4 101
Toluene ug/L 100 96.05 96.0
Ethylbenzene ug/L 100 93.54 93.5
¥ylene (Total) ug/L 300 289.6 96.5
a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 90
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S5} 99

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall nof be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc,
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Uribe & Associates
Suite 200

2930 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, CA 94610-3614

Attn: Mr. Doug Sheeks
Phone: (510)832-2233

QC Batch 10: 26783
Analysis Method: EPA 8015M w/ SG

Pace Analytical Services, Inc,
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94954

Tel: 707-792-1865

Fax; 707-792-0342
QUALITY CONTROL DATA DATE: 10/01 9)(7 0

PAGE: 8

Pace Project Number: 709350
Client Project 1D: 2277 7th St..0akland/207-01-10

0C Batch Method: EPA 3520
Analysis Description: TPH by 8015M w/ silica ge)

Associated Pace Samples: 701093197 701093205 701093213 701093262

METHOD BLANK: 701096802
Assaciated Pace Samples:

701093197 701093205 701093213 701093262

Method

Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Diesel Fuel mg/L ND 0.05
Hotor 0il mg/L ND 0.25
r-Pentacosane (S) X 98
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 701096810 701096828 Spike

Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup

Parameter Units Conc. Result X Rec Result %¥ Rec RPD Footnotes
Diesel Fuel mg/L 1.0 0.4747 471.5 0.5982 59.8 23

n-Pentacosane {5)

92 104

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D
Petaluma, GA 94954

Tel: 707-792-1865

DATE; 10/017 707-792-0342
PAGE: 9

Pace Project Number: 709350
Client Project I: 2277 7th St.,0akland/207-01-10

QUALITY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

Consistent with EPA guidelines unrounded concentrations are displayed and have been used to calculate ¥ Rec and RPD values.

ND
NC
PRL
RPD
(S)

Not Detected

Not Calculable

Pace Reporting Limit
Relative Percent Difference
Surrogate

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.



Data File: /chem/70gcet4,i/092697, b/fidFo002,d
Date § 26-SEP-1997 13:23

Client ID: SSTD250¢

Sample Info: Calibration standard

Column phase: RESTEK ATI-H

Page 1

Instrument? 70gcedd,i

Operator: KLH
Column diameter: 0,53
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Data File: Zchem/70gcedd,i/092697 . b/Fidf o007, d Page 1
Date $ 26~SEP-1997 18:57

Client ID: SBLKF1L Instrument: 70gceldd.i

Sample Info: MA

Volume Injected (ul): 1,0 Operator: KLM

Column phase: RESTEK XTI-5 Column diameter: 0,53

6.0 Zchen/70gce04, 17092697 ,b/F1dF 0007 . d
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Data File: Zchea/70gceld, /092697 ,b/FidfO010,d Page 1
Date : 26-SEP-1997 22:17

Client 1Dz 9-97-HW7 Instrument: 70gcedd,i

Sample Info: XExt, TPH need chromatograms and Silica Gel Cleanup.®

Yolume Injected <ul): 1,0 Operator: KLH

Column phase; RESTEK XTI-5 Column diameter: ©¢.53

o Zchen/20gce04, 17092697, b/FidfF0010,d
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Tata File: /chem/70gcedd.i/092697 b/ FidfooLl,  d Page 1
Date : 26-SEP~1997 23:24

Client 1D 9-97-Mi4 Instrument: 70gcedd,i

Sample Info: mExt, TPH need chromatograms and Silica Gel Cleancmp X

Yolume Injected Cully 1,0 Operator: KLM

Column phase: RESTEK XTI-5 Column diameter: 0,53

6.0 /chem/720gcedd 1 /022692 /¢ 1df 0011 . d
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Data File: /chem/70gcedd,i/092697 b/FidF0ooi2. d Page 1
Bate : 27-SEP~1997 00334

Client ID: 9-97-HMW2 Instrument: 70gcedd,i

Sample Info: sExt., TPH need chromatograms and Silica Gel Cleanup.™

Volume Injected (ul)>: 1,0 Operator: KLH

Column phase: RESTEK XTI-5 Column diameter: ©,53

6.0 schend 720gce04, 17092697, ,b/FidfF0012.d
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Data File! /chem/70gced4,i /092697 . b/FidfFO013,d Page 1
Date 3 27-SEP-1997 01:37

Client ID: 9-97-MiG Instrument: 70gcedd.i

Sample Info: WExt, TPH need chromatograms and Silica Gel Cleanup.x

Yolume Injected (ull>: 1,0 Operators KLH

Columwn phase: RESTEK XTI-5 Column diameter: 0,53

6.0 /chem/70gced4,1/092697 ,b/Fidf 0013 ,d
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WYN|| URBE & AssoCIATES page | of_|
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SERVICES
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
fProject No.- T Project Name: =
2070l —0c_ }__Z___Z_‘__?'___;__?POJ‘f'_"_Iﬂh 04 K( A
REPORT M:;:pa - Doug oHeelss - - SEND |- rchaseOverumber 202 3%8lp . .
RESULTS | Maling Address: 2930 TAKESHORE AVE., SUNE 200 o INVOICE | Company: Pord o O At Cand]Dept B
TO Criy. State, Zip: OAKLAND,CASasto3614 '~ 77 TO Mailing Address:
Telephane No.: 510-832-2233 Teletax No.: 510-832-2237 T City, State, Zip! T
Tum-Arcund Time: Rush Charges Authorized? ! Phone Results Fax Results ! ANA LYm
Q24nr Qaghe Q72nr Q Yes /‘Qﬂo ’ (i /Er. )
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&
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S| ¥ oo |V 1-97-T& 11 (X}
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[\/ [ (e Pe; vce. %c,a-&_, Lo
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